

Appeal No. 18-2118

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PORTLAND PIPE LINE CORPORATION;
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND; MATTHEW LECONTE, in his official capacity
as Code Enforcement Director of South Portland

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Maine

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES, INTERNATIONAL LIQUID
TERMINALS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

David H. Coburn
Joshua H. Runyan, Bar No. 1186773
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

February 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL1

INTEREST OF AMICI.....2

I. Amici Organizations.....3

BACKGROUND6

I. US Energy Policy Requires the Free Flow of Petroleum Products On a National and International Pipeline System6

II. The Flow of Crude Oil is Subject to Extensive Federal Regulation and Oversight.....10

ARGUMENT13

I. The Ordinance is a Safety Standard that is Preempted by the Pipeline Safety Act14

II. The Ordinance Violates the U.S. Constitution17

A. The Ordinance Unconstitutionally Prevents the Federal Government From Achieving Uniformity in the Regulation of Foreign Affairs and Commerce.....18

B. The Ordinance, as Applied, Opens the Door to an Impermissible Patchwork of Local Restraints That Would Impede Commerce24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	22
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	27
<i>Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17, 19
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	24
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	23
<i>Indigenous Environmental Network et al. v. United States Department of State et al.</i> , 4:17-CV-00029 (D. Mont. 2018).....	13
<i>Japan Line, Ltd v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	18, 19

Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993)15, 16

Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.,
505 U.S. 71 (1992).....22, 23

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....26

Pittson Warehouse Corp. v. City of Rochester,
528 F. Supp. 653 (W.D.N.Y. 1981).....27

Sierra Club, et al. v. Clinton, et al.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010).....6

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
1:16-cv-01534 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13

Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
08–CV–1724, 2008 WL 5000038 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2008), *aff’d*
608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010) 16

U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus,
205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000)25

United States v. La Compagnie Francaise des Cables Telegraphiques,
77 F. 495 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1896)6

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942)..... 18

Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue,
477 U.S. 1 (1986).....23

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1321 11, 12

49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(22)..... 15

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(2)..... 15

49 U.S.C. § 60104(c) 11, 15

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129
 Stat. 2242, Division O, Title I, Section 10121

Pipeline Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 60101, *et seq.*10

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. Part 136.....12

33 C.F.R. § 156.12013

40 C.F.R. Part 50.....26

40 C.F.R. Parts 60-61, 63.....12

40 C.F.R. Part 112.....12

49 C.F.R. Part 194.....11

49 C.F.R. Part 195.....10

49 C.F.R. § 195.11611

49 C.F.R. § 195.200, *et seq.*.....10

49 C.F.R. § 195.40610

49 C.F.R. § 195.44610

49 C.F.R. § 195.446(e).....11

49 C.F.R. § 195.45210

74 Fed. Reg. 43,212 (Aug. 26, 2009)7

API Comments (Dec. 20, 2018),
<https://www.api.org/~media/Files/News/Letters-Comments/2018/API-Submission-to-ITC-USMCA-Investigation-V1-20Dec2018.pdf>20

Application of County Zoning Regulations to Interstate Crude Oil
 Pipelines, 1998 Op. Ill. Att’y. Gen. 008 (Ill.A.G.), 1998 WL
 205427 (April 23, 1998)16

Dan K. Eberhart, *Oil markets should brace for a stalemate in Venezuela*, Washington Examiner (Feb. 1, 2019), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/opinion/op-eds/oil-markets-should-brace-for-a-stalemate-in-venezuela>21

Exec. Order No. 13,766 of January 24, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,657 (Jan. 30, 2017), *Expediting Environmental Reviews and Approvals for High Priority Infrastructure Projects*8

Exec. Order No. 13,807, 82 Fed. Reg. 40,463, 40,463 (Aug. 24, 2017) *Establishing Discipline and Accountability in the Environmental Review and Permitting Process for Infrastructure Projects*8

Executive Order No. 11,423, 33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 20, 1968).....6

Executive Order No. 13,337, 69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (April 30, 2004)6, 7

Mason Hamilton, *Crude oil was the largest U.S. petroleum export in the first half of 2018*, U.S. Energy Information Administration (Sept. 24, 2018), <https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=37092>.....21

Memo. of March 22, 2012, *Expediting Review of Pipeline Projects from Cushing, Oklahoma, to Port Arthur, Texas, and Other Domestic Pipeline Infrastructure Projects*, 77 Fed. Reg. 18,891, 18,891 (Mar. 28, 2012)9

Natalie Kempkey, *Canada is the United States’ largest partner for energy trade*, U.S. Energy Information Administration (Dec. 29, 2017), <https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=34332>.20

PHMSA, *General Pipeline FAQs*, available at <http://phmsa.dot.gov/portal/site/PHMSA/menuitem.6f23687cf7b00b0f22e4c6962d9c8789/?vgnextoid=a62924cc45ea4110VgnVCM1000009ed07898RCRD&vgnnextchannel=daa52186536b8210VgnVCM1000001ecb7898RCRD&vgnnextfmt=print> (last updated: Jan. 23, 2013)8

President, *National Security Strategy of the United States of America* (Dec. 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/NSS-Final-12-18-2017-0905.pdf>.....22

The United States is expected to export more energy than it imports by 2020, U.S. Energy Information Administration (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=38152>.....21
